

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	
OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-2414
	:	
v.	:	JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL	:	
COMMITTEE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT O'MALLEY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. CCPO Enforces the Challenged Provisions, Causing Plaintiffs’ Continuing Injuries. .... 1

    A. CCPO enforces the Challenged Provisions..... 2

    B. CCPO’s potential enforcement of the Challenged Provisions against Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ assistants threatens their rights. .... 3

II. CCPO’s Attempt to Invoke Ohio’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity Fails. .... 4

    A. Sixth Circuit precedent on abrogation and waiver forecloses CCPO’s Eleventh Amendment defense against Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Act and Rehabilitation Act claims. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Act, Americans with Disabilities Act, Rehabilitation Act, and Fourteenth Amendment claims against CCPO all satisfy the requirements of *Ex parte Young*. .... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Yost</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 2746016 (6th Cir. May 29, 2024).....	1, 2
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022) .....	3
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 8
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, 5
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	2
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>McNeilus Truck &amp; Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	5

<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Penland v. Deters</i> , 2013 WL 2424375 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2013) .....	4
<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 8
<i>Skatmore, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 40 F.4th 727 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Stevens v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 6597564 (W.D. Mich. June 10, 2020) .....	4
<i>Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	4
<i>T.M. v. DeWine</i> , 49 F.4th 1082 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	7, 8
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. 794.....	5
R.C. 109.95 .....	1
R.C. 309.08 .....	1, 2, 8
R.C. 3509.05 .....	1
R.C. 3599.21 .....	1
